Edgar Filing: TOTAL ENTERTAINMENT RESTAURANT CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 31

included in Item 8, �Financial Statements and Supplementary Data� of this Form 10-K.

   The cumulative effect of the Restatement through fiscal 2003 as well as the impact of these adjustments on the
consolidated income statements for 2002 and 2003 is shown in the tables below. The Restatement decreased reported
diluted net earnings per share by $0.08 and $0.06 in fiscal years 2003 and 2002, respectively. The Restatement did not
have any impact on our previously reported cash balances, sales or same-restaurant sales or on our compliance with
any covenant under our credit facility or other debt instruments. Further information on the nature and impact of these
adjustments is provided in Note 2, �Restatement of Financial Statements� under Notes to Consolidated Financial
Statements included in Item 8, �Financial Statements and Supplementary Data� of this Form 10-K.

-16-

Edgar Filing: TOTAL ENTERTAINMENT RESTAURANT CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 32

Table of Contents

Net Adjustments Related to Restatement
(in thousands, except per share data)

December 30, 2003
As

Reported Adjustments
As

Restated

Leasehold improvements $ 45,092 $ 3,124 $ 48,216
Property under capital leases � 918 918
Total property and equipment 79,016 4,042 83,058
Accumulated depreciation and amortization 22,615 2,933 25,548
Net property and equipment 56,401 1,109 57,510
Total assets 67,612 1,109 68,721
Current portion of obligation under capital leases � 8 8
Total current liabilities 11,586 8 11,594
Obligations under capital leases, net of current portion � 897 897
Deferred taxes 2,503 (1,768) 735
Accrued rent 547 5,128 5,675
Retained earnings 20,669 (3,156) 17,513
Total stockholders� equity 49,320 (3,156) 46,164
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity 67,612 1,109 68,721

Year ended December 30, 2003 Year ended December 31, 2002
As

Reported Adjustments
As

Restated
As

Reported Adjustments
As

Restated
Restaurant operating expenses $ 63,490 $ 245 $ 63,735 $ 52,067 $ 233 $ 52,300
Depreciation and amortization 6,037 908 6,945 5,177 711 5,888
Asset impairment 2,008 1 2,009 � � �
Restaurant costs and expenses 105,363 1,154 106,517 85,713 944 86,657
Restaurant operating income 16,345 (1,154) 15,191 16,751 (944) 15,807
Income from operations 9,995 (1,154) 8,841 11,539 (944) 10,595
Interest expense 266 74 340 342 68 410
Income before income taxes 9,730 (1,228) 8,502 11,151 (1,012) 10,139
Income taxes 3,192 (435) 2,757 3,961 (333) 3,628
Income from continuing
operations 6,538 (793) 5,745 7,190 (679) 6,511
Net income 6,538 (793) 5,745 7,203 (679) 6,524
Basic net earnings per share 0.67 (0.08) 0.59 0.77 (0.07) 0.70
Diluted net earnings per share 0.64 (0.08) 0.56 0.73 (0.06) 0.67

Year ended December 30, 2003 Year ended December 31, 2002
As

Reported Adjustments
As

Restated
As

Reported Adjustments
As

Restated
Net cash provided by operating
activities $ 16,195 $ 1,300 $ 17,495 $ 13,852 $ 747 $ 14,599
Net cash used in investing
activities (16,727) (1,293) (18,020) (17,888) (740) (18,628)

229 (7) 222 3,806 (7) 3,799

Edgar Filing: TOTAL ENTERTAINMENT RESTAURANT CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 33

Net cash provided by financing
activities

-17-

Edgar Filing: TOTAL ENTERTAINMENT RESTAURANT CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 34

Table of Contents

General

   We began operations February 20, 1997 with three Fox and Hound and eight Bailey�s restaurants. We have opened
and closed restaurants since that date as follows:

1997(1) 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005(2)
Open at beginning of period 11 16 32 35 38 43 54 64 75
Opened during period 5 16 5 3 5 12 10 11 2
Closed during period � � 2 � � 1 � � �

[…]

purposes was reduced from twenty years to fifteen years, or the remaining life of the lease, whichever is less. The
lease term commences on the date when we have full access to the property. Lease expenses from the date we have
full access to the property to the completion of construction are capitalized as leasehold improvements. Tenant
allowances are being recorded as accrued rent when received and included as a reduction in the straight-line rent
calculation described above. We also had one lease reclassified from operating to capital as a result of these
adjustments.

The cumulative effect of the Restatement through fiscal 2003 as well as the impact of these adjustments on the
consolidated income statements for 2003 and 2002 is shown in the tables below. The Restatement decreased reported
diluted net earnings per share by $0.08 and $0.06 in fiscal years 2003 and 2002, respectively. The Restatement did not
have any impact on our previously reported cash balances, sales or same-restaurant sales or on our compliance with
any covenant under our credit facility or other debt instruments.

Balance Sheet Net Adjustments Related to Restatement
(in thousands)

December 30, 2003
As As

Reported Adjustments Restated

Leasehold improvements $ 45,092 $ 3,124 $ 48,216
Property under capital leases � 918 918
Total property and equipment 79,016 4,042 83,058
Accumulated depreciation and amortization 22,615 2,933 25,548
Net property and equipment 56,401 1,109 57,510
Total assets 67,612 1,109 68,721
Current portion of obligation under capital leases � 8 8
Total current liabilities 11,586 8 11,594

Edgar Filing: TOTAL ENTERTAINMENT RESTAURANT CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 76

Obligations under capital leases, net of current portion � 897 897
Deferred taxes 2,503 (1,768) 735
Accrued rent 547 5,128 5,675
Retained earnings 20,669 (3,156) 17,513
Total stockholders� equity 49,320 (3,156) 46,164
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity 67,612 1,109 68,721

F-12

Edgar Filing: TOTAL ENTERTAINMENT RESTAURANT CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 77

Table of Contents

Total Entertainment Restaurant Corp.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(In thousands, except share and per share information)

2. Restatement of Financial Statements (continued)

Net Income Adjustments Related to Restatement
(in thousands, except per share data)

Year ended Year ended
December 30, 2003 December 31, 2002

As As As As
Reported Adjustments Restated Reported Adjustments Restated

Restaurant operating expenses $ 63,490 $ 245 $ 63,735 $ 52,067 $ 233 $ 52,300
Depreciation and amortization 6,037 908 6,945 5,177 711 5,888
Asset impairment 2,008 1 2,009 � � �
Restaurant costs and expenses 105,363 1,154 106,517 85,713 944 86,657
Restaurant operating income 16,345 (1,154) 15,191 16,751 (944) 15,807
Income from operations 9,995 (1,154) 8,841 11,539 (944) 10,595
Interest expense 266 74 340 342 68 410
Income before income taxes 9,730 (1,228) 8,502 11,151 (1,012) 10,139
Income taxes 3,192 (435) 2,757 3,961 (333) 3,628
Income from continuing operations 6,538 (793) 5,745 7,190 (679) 6,511
Net income 6,538 (793) 5,745 7,203 (679) 6,524
Basic net earnings per share 0.67 (0.08) 0.59 0.77 (0.07) 0.70
Diluted net earnings per share 0.64 (0.08) 0.56 0.73 (0.06) 0.67

Cash Flow Adjustments Related to Restatement
(in thousands, except per share data)

Year ended Year ended
December 30, 2003 December 31, 2002

As As As As
Reported Adjustments Restated Reported Adjustments Restated

Net cash provided by operating
activities $ 16,195 $ 1,300 $ 17,495 $ 13,852 $ 747 $ 14,599
Net cash used in investing
activities (16,727) (1,293) (18,020) (17,888) (740) (18,628)
Net cash provided by financing
activities 229 (7) 222 3,806 (7) 3,799

3. Advances to Developer

Advances to developer represent monies advanced to the developer of two build-to-suit locations at December 31,
2002. Additional monies were advanced to the same developer on two additional locations during 2003 totaling $547.

Edgar Filing: TOTAL ENTERTAINMENT RESTAURANT CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 78

Also during 2003, the developer repaid the advance on one location in the amount of $275. The advances to developer
totaled $842 at December 30, 2003. The advances on the remaining three locations were repaid by the developer in
2004.

4. Preferred Stock

The Company�s Board of Directors has the authority to issue up to 2,000,000 shares of preferred stock in one or more